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CITY OF POQUOSON  
FINANCE DEPARTMENT                  500 CITY HALL AVENUE, POQUOSON, VIRGINIA 23662-1996 

                                                      (757) 868-3030 TELEPHONE       (757) 868-3101 FAX 
 
 

 
November 19, 2004 
 
 
To the Honorable Mayor Helsel, Members of City Council, and Citizens of the City of Poquoson: 
 
We are pleased to submit to you the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report of the City of 
Poquoson (the “City”) for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2004.  An audited annual financial report is 
required in accordance with Article V, Section 11 of the Poquoson City Charter and is prepared in 
accordance with the standards of financial reporting prescribed by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB), and the Auditor of Public Accounts of the Commonwealth of Virginia. 
 
This report consists of management’s representations concerning the finances of the City of 
Poquoson.  Consequently, management assumes full responsibility for both the accuracy of the data, 
the completeness and fairness of the presentation, and all disclosures.  To provide a reasonable basis for 
making these representations, management of the City of Poquoson has established a comprehensive 
internal control framework that is designed both to protect the government’s assets from loss, theft, or 
misuse and to compile sufficient reliable information for the preparation of the City of Poquoson’s 
financial statements in conformity with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP).  Because 
the cost of internal controls should not outweigh their benefits, the City of Poquoson’s comprehensive 
framework of internal controls has been designed to provide reasonable rather than absolute assurance 
that the financial statements are free from material misstatement.  As management, we assert that, to the 
best of our knowledge and belief, the enclosed data is accurate in all material respects and is reported in a 
manner designed to present fairly the financial position and results of operations of the various funds and 
the component units of the City of Poquoson.   
 
The City of Poquoson’s financial statements have been audited by Goodman & Company, LLP, a firm 
of licensed certified public accountants.  The goal of the independent audit was to provide reasonable 
assurance that the financial statements of the City of Poquoson for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2004, 
are free of material misstatement.  The independent audit involved examining, on a test basis, evidence 
supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements; assessing the accounting principles 
used and significant estimates made by management; and evaluating the overall financial statement 
presentation.  The independent auditor concluded, based upon the audit, that there was a reasonable basis 
for rendering an unqualified opinion that the City of Poquoson’s financial statements for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2004, are fairly presented in conformity with GAAP.  The independent auditor’s report is 
presented on page 1 of this report. 
 
The independent audit of the financial statements of the City of Poquoson was part of a broader, 
federally mandated “Single Audit” designed to meet the special needs of federal grantor agencies and a 
state compliance audit.  The standards governing Single Audit engagements require the independent 
auditor to report not only on the fair presentation of the financial statements, but also on the audited 
government’s internal controls and compliance with legal requirements, with special emphasis on 
internal controls and legal requirements involving the administration of federal awards.  The 
Commonwealth of Virginia also has audit requirements on compliance with specific Commonwealth of 
Virginia laws, regulations, contracts, and grants.  The compliance section of the report starts on page 82. 
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GAAP requires that management provide a narrative introduction, overview, and analysis to accompany 
the basic financial statements in the form of Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A).  This 
letter of transmittal is designed to complement MD&A and should be read in conjunction with it.  The 
City of Poquoson’s MD&A can be found immediately following the report of the independent auditors 
starting on page 3. 
 
Profile of the City of Poquoson 
 
Poquoson, which had been a part of York County for many years, became a town in 1952 and an 
independent city in 1975 upon referendum of the citizens.  Certain municipal functions continue to 
be shared with York County.   
 
The City is located in the southeastern part of the state in the Hampton Roads area.  The region is the 
27th largest metropolitan statistical area in the country.  Poquoson is a suburban community in the 
Hampton Roads area and residents often work in neighboring cities and typically have the region’s 
highest median income.  The City of Poquoson occupies a land area of 14.7 square miles, and serves an 
estimated population of 12,076.   
 
Poquoson is organized under the Council-Manager form of government.  The Poquoson City Council is 
comprised of seven members who are elected by the voters on a non-partisan basis and serve four year 
staggered terms.  The City is divided into three precincts, with each precinct entitled to two 
representatives.  The City Mayor is elected at large.  Persons elected to City Council take office on the 
first day of January following the election. 
 
The City Council is the policy determining body of the City.  Its responsibilities include:  adoption of the 
City budget; creation, combination or elimination of City departments; approval of all tax levies; 
approval of amendments, supplements or repeals to ordinances and the City Code; and appointment of 
the City Manager, City Clerk, City Attorney and various local boards, commissions and committees.  
The City Manager acts as Chief Executive and Administrative Officer of the City.  The Manager serves 
at the pleasure of Council, carries out its policies, directs business procedures and has the power of 
appointment and removal of the heads of all departments (except Constitutional Officers) as well as all 
other employees of the City. 
 
Virginia state statutes put Virginia schools under the dual control of the State Education Board and a 
local school board.  The State Education Board provides operational procedures, standards of education, 
and state school aid formulas for partial funding.  The City must provide all capital improvement funds, 
pay debt on school projects and provide any additional operating funds required, but not provided by the 
State Education Board.  The City Council's authority is limited to appointing local school board 
members and appropriating funds by state-established categories.  Local school boards do not have 
taxing or bond issuance authority. 
 
The City of Poquoson provides a full range of services, including police and fire protection; the 
maintenance of highways, streets, and other infrastructure; and recreational activities, library services, 
community development activities, and cultural events.  The City also owns and operates sewage 
facilities; picks up trash, recycling, landscaping and bulky items; owns and operates a City pool; and 
manages various paid recreational activities.  In addition to general governing activities, the governing 
body has significant financial influence over the Schools and the Industrial Development Authority 
(IDA); both of which are reported separately within the City of Poquoson’s financial statements.  
Additional information on these two legally separate entities can be found in Note 1 in the notes to 
basic financial statements starting on page 31. 
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The annual budget serves as the foundation for the City of Poquoson’s financial planning and 
control.  All agencies and departments of the City of Poquoson are required to submit requests for 
appropriation to the City Manager in January.  The City Manager uses these requests as the starting 
point for developing a proposed budget.  The City Manager presents  a proposed budget to City 
Council for review in April.  The Council is required to hold public hearings on the proposed budget 
and must adopt a final budget by no later than May 31.  The appropriated budget is prepared by 
fund and department.  Department heads may make transfers of appropriations within a department.  
Transfers of appropriations between departments and additional appropriations require the special 
approval of City Council.  The City also maintains an encumbrance accounting system as one 
method of maintaining budgetary control.  Encumbrances are included as budgetary expenditures 
and therefore do not lapse after year-end.  The budget-to-actual comparison for the General Fund 
starts on page 56 of the report. 
 
Factors Affecting Financial Condition 
 
Hurricane Isabel.  In September 2003, more than 50% of the City suffered from flooding and wind 
damage from Hurricane Isabel.  Flood waters covered 75% of the City and caused substantial 
property damage to many of our citizens’ property.  Much effort was put into recovery, rebuilding, 
and replacing assets held in the City.  The effects of the hurricane are discussed in more detail in the 
Management Discussion and Analysis, and are reflected as extraordinary items in the financial 
statements. 
 
Local Economy.  General factors affecting the local economy in calendar year 2003 help give a 
broader perspective of the specific environment within which the City of Poquoson operates. 
 
The City of Poquoson currently has a favorable economic environment and local indicators point to 
continued stability.  While the City of Poquoson’s tax base is challenged by few commercial 
enterprises, Poquoson’s close proximity to other cities provides citizens shopping, jobs, and cultural 
events.  The median household income was $63,329 in 2000 (latest available data).  Hampton Roads 
economy is strong and has a low unemployment rate.  In 2002 (latest available data), Poquoson had 
a 2.8% unemployment rate as compared to a state-wide rate of 4.1% and a national average of 6.0%. 
 
The 2000 census population of 11,566 reflects growth of 5% since the 1990 census.  The Planning 
Department estimates Poquoson’s population to be 12,076 in 2003. 
 
The 2003 taxable sales of $37,968,681 were up 0.4% from the 2002 level.   
 
Tax Base.  Poquoson is primarily residential in nature and the lack of a strong commercial base in 
the City places a much higher burden on residents to fund the services of the City compared to 
neighboring cities who use business tax revenue to fund part of the locality’s services.  The City’s 
largest source of revenue comes from the real estate tax.  The City’s tax rate of $1.12 per $100 of 
assessed value has not increased since FY 1995, but the City has had increases in real estate tax 
revenue primarily due to increased assessments and growth of new buildings in the City.  In the past 
5 years assessments on housing and commercial property, including tax exempt property, increased 
by 28.8%.  Many properties in the City enjoy waterfront views and access to water and the growth 
in assessments in these properties have outpaced other properties. 
 
Long-Term Financial Planning.  In response to Hurricane Isabel, the City submitted a FEMA 
mitigation grant to see if assistance could be received to help citizens raise their homes to prevent 
future flooding.  The City will be required to provide a 5% match for the private assistance grants.  
A number of City and School properties were also flooded.  The City is researching ways to 
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mitigate future flooding of City and School properties as damaged City and School properties are 
rebuilt.  A combination of insurance proceeds, Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), 
State funds, and City funds will address the rebuilding of damaged properties. 
 
The City continues to make improvements to the Messick Point Area.  In recent years the channel 
was dredged and much of the debris that was in the water was cleaned out.  In FY 2004, the City 
completed improvements of the boat launch area and finger piers.  The Industrial Development 
Authority (IDA) has purchased several lots in the Messick area and has had an architectural firm lay 
out a conceptual plan for development.  In FY 2005 the City plans  to improve and add parking 
spaces in the area and to build a public pier.  The IDA plans to pursue multi-use zoning in the area 
and solicitation of a development company 
 
The School Board has hired an architect to design a new Poquoson Elementary School.  The present 
school built in 1952, contains many serious building deficiencies, and fails to meet current 
education program needs.  The cost is expected to be between $13,000,000 and $15,000,000, 
depending on the scope of the project.  The City will need to issue debt to pay for the new school 
building. 
 
Cash Management Policies and Practices.  The primary government maintains one centralized 
bank account for the operation of all funds with the exception of the Sewer Fund, the Library 
Building Agency Fund, and the School system (a component unit), which have separate accounts.  
All of the City’s cash is deposited with the City Treasurer, an elected officer, who is responsible for 
investing all City funds.  City cash is invested primarily in the Local Government Investment Pool, 
Federal government obligations, and other short-term investments permissible under the Virginia 
Public Investment Act.  The City recorded an unrealized market value loss in the City’s investments 
for fiscal year 2004, which was greater than investment earnings.  The City plans on holding 
investments until maturity and expects positive earnings in the long-run. The City also has restricted 
cash and investments that are monitored by the Finance Department and used for the payment of 
sewer bond projects. At June 30, 2004, the various cash balances included cash on hand, 
investments, cash on deposit in banks, and restricted cash in the amount of $4,925,806 for the City 
and $2,146,963 for the Schools. 
 
Risk Management.  The City maintains liability and property coverage through the Virginia 
Municipal Liability Pool and workers compensation coverage through the Virginia Municipal 
Group Self-Insurance Association.  These are nonprofit, tax exempt associations of Virginia local 
political subdivisions.  Local political subdivisions of the Commonwealth of Virginia eligible to 
participate in the program include cities, towns, counties, school systems and other local 
government agencies.  In response to the flood damage incurred by Hurricane Isabel in September 
2003, the City increased the number of buildings that have flood insurance coverage.  The City also 
formed a Safety Committee in FY 2004 in an attempt to decrease worker’s compensation claims. 
 
Pension Benefits.  The City and Schools contribute to the Virginia Retirement System (VRS), an 
agent multiple-employer public retirement system that acts as a common investment and 
administrative agent for political subdivisions.  For more information on the defined benefit 
retirement plan, see page 54 of the notes to the basic financial statements and Exhibit M on page 60. 
 
Awards and Acknowledgements.  The Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) 
awarded a Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the City of 
Poquoson for its comprehensive annual financial report for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2003.  
This was the seventeenth consecutive year that the government has received the prestigious award.  
In order to be awarded a Certificate of Achievement, a governmental unit must publish an easily 
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readable and efficiently organized comprehensive annual financial report, whose contents conform 
to program standards.  Such reports must satisfy both generally accepted accounting principles and 
applicable legal requirements. 
 
A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only.  We believe our current report 
continues to conform to the Certificate of Achievement Program requirements and we are 
submitting it to the GFOA to determine its eligibility for another certificate. 
 
The City also received the GFOA's Award for Distinguished Budget Presentation for its annual 
appropriated budget for FY 2005.  In order to qualify for the Distinguished Budget Presentation 
Award, the City's budget document was judged to be proficient in several categories including 
policy documentation, financial planning and organization. 
 
The preparation of this report would not have been possible without the efficient and dedicated 
services of the entire staff of the Finance Department, the School Board Finance Department, the 
Treasurer’s Office and our Certified Public Accountants, Goodman & Company, LLP.  Credit is 
also given to City Council for their interest and support in planning and conducting the operations 
of the City of Poquoson in a responsible and progressive manner. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
 
 

Pamela A. Moon, CPA 
Director of Finance 

 
 
 
 

Charles W. Burgess, Jr. 
City Manager 
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City of Poquoson, Virginia 
500 City Hall Avenue 
Poquoson, Virginia  23662 
 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
Financial Highlights 
Overview of the Financial Statements 
Government-Wide Financial Analysis 
Financial Analysis of the Government’s Funds 
General Fund Budgetary Highlights 
Capital Asset and Debt Administration 
Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budgets and  
       Rates    
Requests for Information 
 

 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
Fiscal Year July 1, 2003 — June 30, 2004 
 
As management of the City of Poquoson, we offer readers of the City of Poquoson’s 
financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities for the 
fiscal year ended June 30, 2004.  We encourage readers to consider the information 
presented here in conjunction with additional information that we have furnished in our 
Letter of Transmittal, which can be found on pages vi through x of this report. 
 
Financial Highlights 
 

 The assets of the City of Poquoson exceeded its liabilities as of June 30, 2004 by 
$17,716,105 (net assets).  Of this amount, $6,440,952 (unrestricted net assets) may 
be used to meet the City’s ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 

 The City’s total net assets increased by $627,479. Most of the increase is 
attributable to growth in assessments in the residential real estate, which resulted in 
increased real property taxes; increases in other local taxes due to commercial 
growth in the City; and scrutiny of City expenditures. 

 As of June 30, 2004, the City’s governmental funds reported combined ending fund 
balances of $5,165,756, of which $4,015,477 is available to spend at the City’s 
discretion. 

 As of June 30, 2004, unreserved fund balance for the General Fund was 
$4,015,477, or 19.7% of total General Fund expenditures, and 12.9% of total 
General Fund and School expenditures (net of transfers). 

 The City of Poquoson’s total debt outstanding at June 30, 2004 was $25,424,647, a 
decrease of $1,590,796 from the prior year.  During the year, the City refunded a 
general obligation bond issue and paid down debt. 
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Overview of the Financial Statements 
 
The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report consists of four (4) sections: the introductory 
section, the financial section, the statistical section, and the compliance section.  This 
discussion and analysis serves as an introduction to the City of Poquoson’s basic financial 
statements.  The City’s basic financial statements comprise three components: 1) 
government-wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the 
financial statements.  This report also contains other supplementary information in addition 
to the basic financial statements. 
 
With the implementation of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
Statement No. 34 in FY 2003, the City now presents financial information with two 
different perspectives.  The City continues to present the fund financial statements, which 
presents fund-type information on a current financial resource basis.  With GASB 
Statement No. 34 the City also presents government-wide financial statements, which 
provide both long-term and short-term information about the City’s overall financial status. 
 
Government-Wide Financial Statements.  The Government-Wide Financial Statements are 
designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the City of Poquoson’s finances in a 
manner similar to a private-sector business. 
 
The Statement of Net Assets presents information on all of the City of Poquoson’s assets 
and liabilities, with the difference between the two reported as Net Assets.  Over time, 
increases or decreases in net assets may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial 
position of the City of Poquoson is improving or deteriorating. 
 
The Statement of Activities presents information showing how the City’s net assets 
changed during the most recent fiscal year.  All changes in net assets are reported as soon 
as the underlying events giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of 
related cash flows.  Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some 
items that will only result in cash flows in the future fiscal periods (e.g., uncollected taxes 
and earned but unused vacation leave). 
 
Both of the government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the City of 
Poquoson that are principally supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues 
(government activities) from other functions that are intended to recover all or a significant 
portion of their costs through user fees and charges (business-type activities).  The 
governmental activities of the City of Poquoson include general government and 
administration; judicial; public safety; public works; health and welfare; recreation and 
cultural; and community development.  The business-type activities of the City of 
Poquoson include a Sewer Fund, a Parks and Recreation Fund, and a Solid Waste Fund.   
 
The government-wide financial statements include not only the City of Poquoson itself 
(known as the primary government), but also a legally separate school system, Poquoson 
Public Schools, and a legally separate Poquoson Industrial Development Authority (IDA) 
for which the City of Poquoson is financially accountable.  Financial information for these 



5 

component units is reported separately from the financial information presented for the 
primary government itself.   
 
The government-wide financial statements can be found on Exhibits A and B of this report. 
 
Fund Financial Statements.  A fund is a group of related accounts that is used to maintain 
control over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives.  The 
City of Poquoson uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with 
finance-related legal requirements.  All of the funds of the City of Poquoson can be 
divided into three categories:  governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds. 
 
Governmental Funds.  Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same 
functions reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  
However, unlike the government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial 
statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on 
balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year.  Such information 
may be useful in evaluating a government’s near-term financing requirements. 
 
Because the focus of governmental funds does not address the long-term focus of the 
government-wide financial statements, information is presented at the bottom of 
governmental funds which reconciles the differences between governmental funds and 
governmental activities. 
 
The City of Poquoson maintains three individual governmental funds.  Information is 
presented separately in the governmental fund balance sheet and in the governmental fund 
statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances for the General Fund, 
the Debt Service Fund, and the Capital Projects Fund. 
 
The governmental funds financial statements can be found on Exhibits C and D of this 
report. 
 
The City of Poquoson adopts an annual appropriated budget for its General Fund.  A 
budgetary comparison statement has been provided for the General Fund to demonstrate 
compliance with this budget on Exhibit L. 
 
Proprietary Funds.  The City of Poquoson maintains three different types of proprietary 
funds.  Enterprise funds provide both long-term and short-term information on business-
type activities in the government-wide financial statements.  The City of Poquoson uses 
enterprise funds to account for its Sewer Operations Fund, Parks and Recreation Fund, and 
Solid Waste Fund.  Internal service funds are an accounting device used to accumulate and 
allocate costs internally among the City of Poquoson’s departments.  Because this service 
predominantly benefits governmental rather than business-type functions, the Fleet 
Management internal service fund has been included within governmental activities in the 
government-wide financial statements. 
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Proprietary funds provide the same type of information as the government-wide financial 
statements, only in more detail.   
 
The basic proprietary fund financial statements can be found on Exhibits E, F and G of this 
report. 
 
Fiduciary Funds.  Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of 
the Friends of the Library, a party outside the City.  Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the 
government-wide financial statement because the resources of those funds are not available 
to support the City of Poquoson’s own programs. The accounting used for fiduciary funds 
is much like that used for proprietary funds. 
 
The fiduciary fund statement can be found on Exhibit H and Exhibit I of this report.  
 
Notes to the Financial Statements.  The notes provide additional information that is 
essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund 
financial statements.  The notes to the financial statements can be found on pages 31-55 of 
this report. 
 
Other Information.  In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, 
this report also presents certain required supplementary and other supplementary 
information concerning the City of Poquoson including financial information on the 
School Board component unit.  Supplementary information can be found on pages 56-66 
of this report. 
 
Government-Wide Financial Analysis 
 
Summary of Statement of Net Assets 
June 30, 2004 

 Governmental 
Activities 

Business-Type 
Activities 

 
Total 

 FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2003 FY 2004 
Current and other assets $ 5,929,816 $ 6,557,653 $ 1,898,169  $ 1,890,421 $ 7,827,985  $ 8,448,074 
Capital assets 18,350,808 18,296,017 18,426,464 18,316,856 36,777,272 36,612,873 
Other noncurrent assets 16,635 15,304 757,356 119,635 773,991 134,939 
     Total assets 24,297,259 24,868,974 21,081,989 20,326,912 45,379,248 45,195,886 
Current and other liabilities 1,954,582 2,672,021 983,996 1,123,269 2,938,578 3,795,290 
Long-term liabilities 12,249,312 11,244,581 13,102,732 12,439,910 25,352,044 23,684,491 
     Total liabilities 14,203,894 13,916,602 14,086,728 13,563,179 28,290,622 27,479,781 
Net assets:       
Invested in capital assets,  
   net of related debt 

 
5,133,636 

 
6,042,187 

 
4,693,016 

 
5,161,343 

 
9,826,652 

 
11,203,530 

Restricted - - 598,114 71,623 598,114 71,623 
Unrestricted 4,959,729 4,910,185 1,704,131 1,530,767 6,663,860 6,440,952 
     Total net assets $10,093,365 10,952,372 $ 6,995,261 6,763,733 $17,088,626 17,716,105 
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Net assets serve as a useful indicator of a government’s financial position.  The City’s 
combined net assets total $17,716,105, excluding discretely presented component units.  
By far, the largest portion of this represents investments in capital assets, such as land, 
buildings, machinery, and equipment.  Capital assets net of related debt total $11,203,530.  
The City of Poquoson uses these capital assets to provide services to citizens; and thus 
these assets are not available for future spending.  Although the City’s investment in its 
capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to 
repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since the capital assets themselves 
cannot be used to liquidate liabilities.  Net assets includes $71,623 that is restricted for 
sewer rehabilitation projects.  The remaining $6,440,952 is unrestricted and may be used to 
meet the City’s ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 
 
At the end of the current fiscal year, the City of Poquoson is able to report positive 
balances in all three categories of net assets, both for the governmental and business-type 
activities.  
 
Governmental Activities.  The government’s net assets increased by $627,479 during FY 
2004.  The governmental activities increased by $859,007, while the business-type 
activities decreased by $231,528.  The majority of increases in the governmental activities 
represents City investments in capital assets.   
 
On September 18, 2003, the City of Poquoson experienced extensive damage from 
Hurricane Isabel.  The majority of damage came in the form of flooding, where the storm 
surge covered more than half of the City.  The flood and wind damage caused extensive 
damage to both citizens’ property and local government property.  The City was declared a 
disaster and the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) and the Virginia 
Department of Emergency Management (VDEM) provided assistance for 75% and 17%, 
respectively, of eligible disaster expenses, leaving the City to fund 8% of eligible costs.  
All activities that were associated with the recovery from the hurricane have been recorded 
as an extraordinary item in the Statement of Activities.  The City incurred $2,797,515 in 
costs for debris cleanup, emergency operations, and repair of damaged government 
facilities, of which $2,163,802 was reimbursed by FEMA and Federal Highway Funds, 
$475,077 was reimbursed by VDEM, and $54,379 was received in citizen donations.  The 
School Board component unit also incurred $475,593 in property damage from the 
hurricane, with much of this reimbursed by insurance, FEMA, and VDEM. 
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Summary of Changes in Net Assets 
June 30, 2004 

 Governmental 
Activities 

Business-Type 
Activities 

 
Total 

 FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2003 FY 2004 
Revenues:       
Program revenues:       
   Charges for services $249,795 $345,221 $1,784,117 $1,866,659 $2,033,912 $2,211,880 
   Operating grants and contributions 1,326,011 1,718,011 - - 1,326,011 1,718,011 
   Capital grants and contributions 694,324 193,425 - - 694,324 193,425 
General revenues:       
   Real estate and personal property  
       taxes 10,796,813 11,135,298 - - 10,796,813 11,135,298 
   Other local taxes 2,442,485 2,524,964 - - 2,442,485 2,524,964 
   Reimbursements from other 
       agencies 1,669,092 2,012,657 - - 1,669,092 2,012,657 
   Miscellaneous 67,633 83,401 318,936 339,909 386,569 423,310 
   Unrestricted investment earnings 52,492 - 84,824 39,559 137,316 39,559 
           Total revenues 17,298,645 18,012,977 2,187,877 2,246,127 19,486,522 20,259,104 
Expenses:       
   General government 1,401,639 1,449,410 - - 1,401,639 1,449,410 
   Judicial 247,161 277,307 - - 247,161 277,307 
   Public safety 3,721,021 3,823,700 - - 3,721,021 3,823,700 
   Public works 1,472,320 1,659,214 - - 1,472,320 1,659,214 
   Health and welfare 605,334 650,092 - - 605,334 650,092 
   Education  6,459,434 6,965,522 - - 6,459,434 6,965,522 
   Parks, recreation, cultural 775,359 839,537 - - 775,359 839,537 
   Community development 514,618 636,477 - - 514,618 636,477 
   Interest and fees on long-term debt 561,580 525,850 - - 561,580 525,850 
   Nondepartmental 78,826 120,404 - - 78,826 120,404 
   Sewer - - 1,657,238 1,609,179 1,657,238 1,609,179 
   Parks and Recreation - - 543,327 524,504 543,327 524,504 
   Solid Waste - - 430,223 446,172 430,223 446,172 
            Total expenses 15,837,292 16,947,513 2,630,788 2,579,855 18,468,080  19,527,368 
Change in net assets before  
       transfers 1,461,353 1,065,464 (442,911) (333,728) 1,018,442 731,736 
   Transfers (74,000) (102,200) 74,000 102,200 - - 
Increase in net assets before  
       extraordinary item 1,387,353 963,264 (368,911) (231,528) 1,018,442  731,736 
Extraordinary item:       
       Extraordinary revenues - 2,797,515 - - - 2,797,515 
       Extraordinary expenses - 2,901,772 - - - 2,901,772 
            Total extraordinary item        - (104,257) - - - (104,257) 
Increase in net assets after           
       extraordinary item          1,387,353 859,007 (368,911) (231,528) 1,018,442 627,479 
Net assets, Beginning of Year 8,706,012 10,093,365 7,364,172 6,995,261 16,070,184 17,088,626 
Net assets, End of Year $10,093,365 $10,952,372 $6,995,261 $6,763,733 $17,088,626  $17,716,105 
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The City’s largest revenue source is general property taxes.   
 

 FY 2003 FY 2004 
Real estate tax revenue $ 9,180,557 $ 9,277,114 
Public service corporation property taxes        145,365         178,613 
Personal property taxes 1,322,979 1,538,520 
Penalties and interest 147,912 141,051 
     Total $10,796,813 $ 11,135,298 

 
Real estate revenue increases in FY 2004 were due to growth and new buildings.  The 
Reassessments are completed biennially and FY 2004 was not a reassessment year.  The 
City’s real estate property tax assessments were $814,646,831 and $832,002,644 for FY 
2003 and FY 2004, respectively.  The City’s real estate tax rate was $1.12 per $100 of 
assessed value in both years.  Netted against new tax revenue was $78,979 in abatement of 
tax revenues for citizens that incurred substantial damage to their property during the 
hurricane. 
  
 The City’s personal property tax assessments were $90,623,115 and $124,217,525 for FY 
2003 and FY 2004 respectively.  The City’s personal property tax rate was $3.85 per $100 
of assessed value for vehicles, $1.50 per $100 of assessed value for recreational vehicles 
and boats, and $1.12 per $100 of assessed value for mobile homes.  Under the provisions 
of the Personal Property Tax Relief Act (PPTRA), the State’s share of local personal 
property tax was $1,630,817 and $1,677,746 for FY 2003 and FY 2004, respectively, and 
is classified as reimbursements from other agencies on the Statement of Activities.  The 
increase in personal property tax revenue resulted from vehicles that flooded during the 
hurricane.  Most citizens replaced their damaged vehicles with newer, higher assessed 
value vehicles. 
 
Other local taxes were $2,442,485 and $2,524,964 for FY 2003 and FY 2004, respectively, 
and consisted of meals taxes, consumers’ utilities taxes, franchise license taxes, motor 
vehicle license taxes and a variety of other taxes.  The 3.4% increase is mainly due to a 
new restaurant in the City, which generated additional sales and meals tax. 
 
Operating grants and contributions and capital grants and contributions were $2,020,335 
and $1,911,436 for FY 2003 and FY 2004, respectively.  The 5.3% decrease was due to a 
special Homeland Security Grant received in FY 2003. 
 
For FY 2003, expenses for governmental activities totaled $15,837,292, including a net 
payment of $6,459,434 to the School Board component unit and a $50,000 payment to the 
IDA component unit.  In FY 2004, expenses for governmental activities totaled 
$16,947,513, including a net payment of $6,965,520 to the School Board component unit 
and a $95,000 payment to the IDA component unit. The School Board had several new 
initiatives during FY 2004, which were funded by the City.  The City’s increases related 
mainly to personnel and capital projects.  The City experienced increased employee benefit 
costs, hired an additional employee, and upgraded several positions.  The main increase in 
City capital expenditures came from additional road paving projects in FY 2004. 



10 

Expenses and Program Revenues – Governmental Activities 
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Expense and Program Revenues – Business-Type Activities 
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Revenues by Source – Business-Type Activities 
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Business-Type Activities.  Business-type activities decreased the City’s net assets before 
transfers by $333,728 and $231,528 after transfers.  The business-type activities had net 
losses in both the Sewer Operations Fund and Parks and Recreation Fund, while the Solid 
Waste had net income.   In the past several years, the Sewer Fund issued debt for 
significant sewer expansion projects, which increased sewer rates to pay for the additional 
debt.  In order to keep the sewer usage rates from increasing significantly, Council has 
budgeted to use a portion of net assets.  Parks and Recreation user charges continue to be 
held as low as possible to accommodate all citizens, but has increasing expenses.  The 
Parks and Recreation Fund had net losses over the last few years, indicating the need to 
either raise user fees or to receive supplemental government funds. The Solid Waste Fund 
utilizes a pay-as-you throw green bag system, which funds trash pickup and disposal, 
recycling, and hazardous materials collection. The City supplements the bulky item and 
landscape trash pickup in the Solid Waste Fund. 



12 

Financial Analysis of the Government’s Funds 
 
Below is a summary of general government revenue and expenditures over a 10 year 
period. As shown below, expenditures have exceeded revenues during recent years, thus 
using much of the City’s fund balance. Amounts include the City’s General, Debt Service, 
and Capital Projects Funds, and the School’s General and Special Revenue Funds. In the 
past three fiscal years, governmental revenues exceeded expenditures, which ended six 
years of expenditures exceeding revenues. 
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General Fund Budgetary Highlights 
 
The City of Poquoson uses fund accounting and budgeting to ensure and demonstrate 
compliance with finance-related legal requirements.  The General Fund budgetary 
comparison to actual can be found on Exhibit L.  The City records actual revenues and 
expenditures using generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) with the exception of 
encumbrances, which are included as budgetary expenditures.  At the end of Exhibit L, the 
non-GAAP budgetary expenditures are reconciled to the GAAP statements.  The budget 
differences of $3,764,390 between the original budget and the final amended budget can be 
briefly summarized as follows: 
 

 $2,809,076 expenditures were budgeted for Hurricane Isabel Recovery.  Revenues 
for the Hurricane Isabel Recovery included $2,134,876 in FEMA public assistance 
grant, $475,487 in State matching FEMA grant funds, $28,926 Federal Highway 
Funds, $54,379 in donations, and $115,408 budgeted use of fund balance. 

 $352,780 additional transfers to Capital Projects Fund were budgeted to pay for 
construction of the Messick Point Parking Lot using fund balance.   

 $195,936 expenditures were budgeted for various public safety grants and matching 
requirements. 

 $120,608 expenditures were budgeted to contribute to the School Board for various 
capital purchases using fund balance. 

 $83,000 expenditures were budgeted for State mandated welfare services, which 
used State funds and fund balance. 

 $202,990 expenditures were budgeted using a variety of additional revenues. 
 
The following chart shows the original approved budget, the final amended budget, and 
actual amounts for both revenues and expenditures in the General Fund. 
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The City’s actual revenue exceeded the amended budget by $409,531.  The City had a 
higher than expected revenues for general property taxes and other local taxes.  The City is 
conservative in budgeting tax revenues and typically has some overage.  Revenue from use 
of money was under budget to record unrealized losses on decline in fair market value on 
investments.  The contribution from the Schools was over budget, primarily by unspent 
year-end funds that are required to be returned to the City.  These funds are not budgeted. 
 
General Fund Expenditures 
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As reflected above, actual General Fund expenditures were $49,828 or 0.2% below the 
amended budget.  The City had budgeted to use $683,307 of fund balance, but due to 
revenues exceeding budget and expenditures under budget, only used $223,948 of fund 
balance. 
 
The budgetary comparison can be found on Exhibit L. For budgetary purposes, the City 
includes encumbrances outstanding at year-end in expenditures, which is not in accordance 
with generally accepted accounting principals (GAAP). A reconciliation of budgetary basis 
to GAAP is also shown on Exhibit L. 
 
Capital Projects Fund 
 
The Capital Projects Fund is used by the City to account for the acquisition and 
construction of major capital projects and large equipment purchases for the general 
government. A major source of funding for Capital Projects is a transfer from the General 
Fund. The Capital Projects Fund also received State and community grants for projects. 
 
During FY 2004, capital projects expenditures of $986,129 included Messick Point parking 
lot and boat ramp improvements, highway and drainage improvements, large equipment 
purchases, park improvements, school capital expenditures, and public safety equipment. 
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Capital Assets and Debt Administration 
 
Capital Assets.   The City’s investment in capital assets for its governmental and business-
type activities amounted to $36,777,272 and $36,612,873 (net of accumulated 
depreciation) for FY 2003 and FY 2004, respectively.  The investment in capital assets 
includes land, construction in progress, buildings, infrastructure, machinery and 
equipment, sewer system, and allocated school buildings.  The City owns roads, 
streetlights, and other infrastructure, but has only capitalized these assets placed in service 
since July 1, 2002.  Infrastructure is planned to be capitalized in FY 2007.  The School 
Board component unit owns their school buildings; however, the City has issued the debt 
and/or provided the resources to build and renovate school buildings.  Thus the State Code 
allows the Schools to allocate a portion of their asset to the City, if the City has 
outstanding debt on the School building.   
 
The following table summarizes capital assets, net of depreciation: 
 

 Governmental 
Activities 

Business-Type 
Activities 

 
Total 

 FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2003 FY 2004 
Land $2,583,903 $2,583,903 $237,766 $243,216 $2,821,669 $2,827,119 
Construction in progress   190,995   55,757 312,444 - 503,439 55,757 
Buildings 4,683,247 4,566,690 33,225 26,744 4,716,472 4,593,434 
Infrastructure 6,553 374,092 - - 6,553 374,092 
Machinery and equipment 1,891,452 1,934,623 470,479 387,777 2,361,931 2,322,400 
Sewer System - - 17,372,550 17,659,119 17,372,550 17,659,119 
Allocated school buildings 8,994,658 8,780,952 - - 8,994,658 8,780,952 
    Total $18,350,808 $18,296,017 $18,426,464 $18,316,856 $36,777,272 $36,612,873 

 
Debt Administration.   Total outstanding general obligation debt at June 30, 2004 was 
$25,424,647, of which $12,269,134 is considered to be net direct tax supported debt.  
Included in the total is $7,645,953 in bonds and $4,811,338 in State Literary Loans. The 
remaining $13,155,513 is bonds for the sewer system that are essentially paid for by 
revenues in the Sewer Operations Fund.  On the government-wide financial statements, 
long-term liabilities are netted against deferred refunding charges and bond premiums of 
$188,157 in governmental activities and $351,111 business-type activities. 
 
The City’s debt decreased by $1,590,796, primarily due to debt payments during the fiscal 
year.  The City did not issue any new debt during FY 2004, but did refinance some of its 
existing debt to take advantage of favorable interest rates.   
 
State statutes limit the amount of general obligation debt a government may issue to 10% 
of its total assessed valuation of real estate and public service corporations.  The June 30, 
2004 debt limitation for the City of Poquoson is $84,728,374, which is significantly in 
excess of the City of Poquoson’s $25,963,915 outstanding net direct bonded debt. The 
ratio of net bonded debt to assessed valuation and the amount of bonded debt per capita are 
useful indicators of the City’s debt position to municipal management, citizens and 
investors. This data for the past two years is presented below: 
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Net Direct Tax Supported Debt 
General Governmental Activities 

 FY 2003 FY 2004 
 
Net direct bonded debt $13,440,709 $12,457,291 
 
Ratio of outstanding direct debt to assessed value 

 
1.46% 1.32% 

 
Net debt per capita $1,162 $1,077 

 
 
Net Direct Tax Supported Debt 
Including Business-Type Funds 

 FY 2003 FY 2004 
 
Net direct bonded debt $27,572,199 $25,963,915 
 
Ratio of outstanding direct debt to assessed value 

 
3.00% 2.75% 

 
Net debt per capita $2,384 $2,245 

 
More detailed information on long-term debt activity and capital asset activity can be 
found in the notes to the financial statements. 
 
 
Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budgets and Rates 
 
The FY 2005 budget was prepared with economic trends within the City taken into 
account: 
 

 The unemployment rate for the City of Poquoson was 2.8% compared to a state-
wide rate of 4.1% and a national average of 6.0%. 

 Real estate property values increased over 19% with the FY 2005 reassessment. 
 City Council rolled the real estate tax rate from $1.12 to $1.06 per $100 of assessed 

value. 
 Other local taxes have been trending upwards for the last several years. 

 
Expenditures for the FY 2005 budget had more funding than prior years. 
 

 The Schools received additional State funds for FY 2005, requiring less from the 
City to operate. 

 Both the City and Schools funded a 4% raise for employees.  The Schools hired a 
few additional employees and the City budgeted to implement a salary upgrade 
project for employees with many years of service.  Both City and Schools funded 
rising retirement costs. 

 The City’s local contribution to the Capital Projects fund was funded from local 
revenues.  In prior years, it was necessary to budget use of fund balance to pay for 
capital expenditures. 
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The City still has several outstanding hurricane recovery items to complete.  The City has 
decided to build a new Fire Station #1 rather than repair the flood damaged building.  This 
is still in the design phase.  The Schools are also in the design phase of building a new 
Poquoson Elementary School.  Due diligence is given to the location and type of building 
given that the current elementary school received extensive flood damage from the 
hurricane.   
 
The City is in the application stage of applying to FEMA for mitigation grants.  The City is 
hopeful that federal mitigation grant funds will be secured to help citizens that had more 
than 50% of the homes damaged from the storm surge, to raise their homes up on cinder 
blocks so that the lowest floor level is out of the required flood elevation.   
 
Requests for Information 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the City of Poquoson’s 
finances for all those with an interest in the government’s finances.  Questions concerning 
any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional financial 
information should be addressed to: 
 
City of Poquoson 
Pamela A. Moon, CPA 
Director of Finance 
500 City Hall Avenue 
Poquoson, VA 23662 




































































































































































